Andy Beshear Governor

Rebecca W. Goodman Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

October 11, 2022

Kerry Kasey Valley Gas, Inc. P. O. Box 66 Irvington, KY 40146

RE: Valley Gas, Inc. Case No. 2022-00315 Filing Deficiencies

The Commission Staff has reviewed the application in the above case. This filing is rejected for the reasons set forth below.

Filing deficiencies pursuant to:

1. 807 KAR 5:076, Section 5 (4): Notice Content: Each notice issued in accordance with this section shall contain: (b)The present rates and proposed rates for each customer classification to which the proposed rates will apply; (c)The amount of the change requested in both dollar amounts and percentage change for each customer classification to which the proposed rates will apply; (d) The amount of the average usage and the effect upon the average bill for each customer classification to which the proposed rates will apply; (e) A statement that a person may examine this application at the offices of (utility name) located at (utility address); (g)A statement that comments regarding the application may be submitted to the Public Service Commission through the commission's Web site or by mail to Public Service Commission, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602; (h)A statement that the rates contained in this notice are the rates proposed by (utility name) but that the Public Service Commission may order rates to be charged that differ from the proposed rates contained in this notice; (i)A statement that a person may submit a timely written request for intervention to the Public Service Commission, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602, establishing the grounds for the request including the status and interest of the party; and (j)A statement that if the commission does not receive a written request for intervention within thirty (30) days of initial publication or mailing of the notice, the commission may take final action on the application.



Kent A. Chandler Chairman

Mary Pat Regan Commissioner You are requested to submit the information necessary to cure the deficiencies within 10 days of the date of this letter. If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502-564-3940.

Sincerely,

Lide G. Budwell

Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director



*Cova Haynes Valley Gas, Inc. 401 S First Street P. O. Box 366 Irvington, KY 40146

*Kerry R Kasey President Valley Gas, Inc. 401 S First Street P. O. Box 366 Irvington, KY 40146

*Valley Gas, Inc. 401 S First Street P. O. Box 366 Irvington, KY 40146